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Memo 

 

File:  3090-20/DV 1B 20 
DATE: June 15, 2020 
 
TO: Advisory Planning Commission 

Lazo North (Electoral Area B) 
 
FROM: Planning and Development Services Branch  
 
RE: Development Variance Permit Application – 136 Croteau Rd (Killam) 
 Lot 1, District Lot 87, Comox District, Plan 45399, PID 008-079-544 
 
The attached development proposal is for commission members’ review and comment. 
 
Application Description  
An application has been received to consider a Development Variance Permit for a 0.15 hectare 
parcel pertaining to the applicant’s rear yard setback. The house is located on Croteau Road and is 
bound by Croteau Road to the west and other residential lots in all other directions (Figures 1  
and 2). The one property directly behind the applicant’s (139 Isabel Road) is largely undeveloped 
with dense tree and vegetation coverage. The applicants are seeking to vary the rear yard setback 
pertaining to an accessory building so it can be converted into a secondary dwelling. The main 
setback reduction sought is 5.56 metres, from the required 7.5 metres to the current 1.94 metres 
(Figure 3). A secondary setback reduction is also required as it pertains to the eaves of the structure, 
which protrude beyond the foundation. For this, a reduction of 4.2 metres is sought, from 5.5 
metres to 1.3 metres.  
 
Official Community Plan and Regional Growth Strategy Analysis  
The property is designated as a Settlement Expansion Area in both the Regional Growth Strategy 
and the Official Community Plan (Appendix A and B), being the “Comox Valley Regional District 
Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 120, 2010” and the “Rural Comox Valley Official Community 
Plan, Bylaw No. 337, 2104” respectively. According to both documents, development is to be 
limited in these areas, generally because of servicing limitations, until they are incorporated into one 
of the Comox Valley Regional District’s member municipalities.  
 
Zoning Bylaw Analysis  
The applicants have an accessory building which they have been using for non-residential purposes. 
Given this use, it meets the CR-1 zoning setback of 1.75 metres as outlined in Bylaw No. 520, being 
the “Rural Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw No. 520, 2019” (Appendix C). However, the applicants 
want to convert this accessory building into a secondary dwelling and Section 315(3)(i) of the 
Zoning Bylaw stipulates that the “siting of a secondary dwelling unit shall be in accordance with the principal 
structure setbacks” (Appendix D). Given this stipulation, the necessary setback for any structure used 
as a dwelling is 7.5 metres from the rear yard lot line.  
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A further stipulation is found in Section 403(1) of the Zoning Bylaw, which states that features that 
project from a building without adding square footage (such as bay windows or eaves) can be 
allowed a setback reduction of up to 50 per cent or 2.0 metres, whichever is less. This means that 
the allowed minimum setback for eaves is 5.5 metres, necessitating the second variance from 5.5 
metres to where the eaves currently sit – 1.3 metres from the rear lot line (a reduction of 4.2 metres).  
  
Please be advised that all adjacent properties within 100.0 metres of the subject parcel will be 
notified via mail of the variance request and be given the opportunity to comment prior to the 
application going forward to the Electoral Areas Services Committee for consideration. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
T. Trieu 
 
Ton Trieu, RPP, MCIP 
Manager of Planning Services 
Planning and Development Services Branch 
 
/dt 
 
Attachments: Appendix A – “Settlement Expansion Area Designation (Bylaw No. 120)” 
  Appendix B – “Settlement Expansion Area Designation (Bylaw No. 337)” 
  Appendix C – “CR-1 Zone” 
  Appendix D – “Section 315 of Bylaw No. 520” 
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Figure 1: Subject Property Map  
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Figure 2: Property Aerial Photo 
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Figure 3: Site Plan 
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Part 300   General Regulations 
 

365 day period and that the recreational vehicle will be removed from the lot 
or, where permitted, placed into storage on the lot. 

c) A $1,000 security deposit in an irrevocable letter of credit or other form 
satisfactory to a Comox Valley Regional District Officer. If an irrevocable 
letter of credit is chosen, it shall be automatically renewable unless cancelled, 
and shall be redeemable locally. 

2. On any lot zoned Rural Eight (RU-8), Rural Twenty (RU-20), Rural-ALR (RU-ALR) or 
Upland Resource (UR) for a maximum duration of 60 days, consecutive or non-consecutive 
within any 12 month period. There shall be no more than one recreational vehicle occupied 
on a lot. 

3. Within any other zone, for a maximum duration of 30 days, consecutive or non-consecutive 
in any 12 month period. There shall be no more than one recreational vehicle occupied on a 
lot. 

314 Residential Use 

1. Neither a secondary dwelling, carriage house nor secondary suite carry with them the 
privilege of separate ownership in fee simple or building strata and further, permission for 
the above forms of residential units is not to be construed in any way as a justification for 
future subdivision or change in land use designation. All subdivision requirements and land 
use designations are applicable. 

315 Secondary Residential Use 

1. Where permitted in this bylaw, secondary suites must meet the following criteria: 

i) Secondary suite means an additional dwelling unit. 

ii) A secondary suite shall be located only within a principal dwelling unit containing 
only one other dwelling unit and shall have a total floor area of not more than 90.0 
square metres exclusive of the areas used for common storage, common laundry 
facilities or common areas used for access.  

iii) A secondary suite shall have a floor area less than 40 per cent of the habitable floor 
area of the building excluding the area of any attached garage. 

iv) The entrance to the secondary suite from the exterior shall be separate from the 
entrance to the principal dwelling unit. 

v) One off-street automobile parking space shall be provided for the exclusive use of 
the secondary suite. 

2. Where permitted in this bylaw, carriage houses must meet the following criteria: 

i) The siting of carriage houses shall be in accordance with principal structure setbacks. 

ii) The maximum height for a carriage house is 8.0 metres. 

iii) The residential use of a carriage house must be located within the second storey of a 
building accessory to an existing residential dwelling on the same lot. 
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Part 300   General Regulations 
 

iv) The second storey floor area occupied by the residential use may contain interior 
access to any part of the accessory use below. The interior entryway, landing or 
similar space must not exceed 2.8 square metres in area. 

v) A carriage house shall not contain any floor area below grade level. 

vi) The total floor area occupied by the residential use must not exceed 90.0 square 
metres. 

vii) The total floor area of the ground level of the building must not exceed 90 square 
metres. 

viii) The carriage house cannot be subdivided from the building it is part of under the 
Strata Property Act. 

ix) One off-street automobile parking space shall be provided for the exclusive use of 
the occupants of the carriage house. 

x) A minimum of one automobile parking space shall be provided within the ground 
level of the carriage house.  

3. Where permitted in this bylaw, a secondary dwelling unit must meet the following criteria: 

i) The siting of a secondary dwelling unit shall be in accordance with the principal 
structure setbacks. 

ii) The maximum height of a secondary dwelling unit is 8.0 metres. 

iii) The total floor area occupied by the secondary dwelling is for residential use only 
and the total floor area shall not exceed 90.0 square metres. 

iv) One off-street parking space shall be provided for the exclusive use of the secondary 
dwelling unit. 

316 Portable Sawmills 

Portable sawmills are permitted only: 

1. On a lot on which it is used solely to saw logs from trees grown and harvested on the lot on 
which the portable sawmill is located; or  

2. As a Domestic Industrial Use where permitted in this bylaw subject to the requirements of 
Section 307. 

317 Gravel Pits: Equipment Storage and Maintenance 

Where gravel, sand or soil extraction occurs within or abutting an area zoned under Part 700, 
Residential Zones, and not within the Agricultural Land Reserve, the storage and maintenance of 
vehicles and equipment used on the lot shall be subject to the following conditions unless otherwise 
specified: 

1. Buildings, structures, and outdoor areas used for storage and maintenance of equipment and 
vehicles shall have a minimum setback of 100.0 metres from all lot lines. 
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